Authorized Share Capital of Rural Electrifi cation Corporation Limited be and is hereby increased to  5000,00,00,000 (Rupees 
Five Thousand Crore only) divided into 500,00,00,000 (Five Hundred Crore only) equity shares of  10/- (Rupees Ten only) each 
from existing 1200,00,00,000 (Rupees One Thousand Two Hundred Crore only) divided into 120,00,00,000 (One Hundred 
Twenty Crore only) equity shares of 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each by creation of additional 380,00,00,000 (Three Hundred 
Eighty Crore only ) equity shares of 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each. 

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT the Board of Directors of the Company (including any Committee duly constituted by the Board 
or any authority as may be authorised by the Board) be and is hereby authorized to do and execute all such acts, deeds and

[...]

2009 (“the Regulations”) and subject to such consents and approvals as may be required from the appropriate authorities 
and subject to such terms and modifi cations as may be specifi ed while according such approvals, consent of the Company 
be and is hereby accorded to capitalize a sum not exceeding 987,45,90,000/- (Rupees Nine Hundred Eighty Seven Crore 
Forty Five Lakh Ninety Thousand only) out of the sum standing to the credit of ‘Securities Premium Account’ of the 
Company, as per the audited fi nancial statements of the Company for the fi nancial year ended March 31, 2016 and that 
the said amount be transferred to the Share Capital Account and be applied for issue and allotment of equity shares not 
exceeding 98,74,59,000 (Ninety Eight Crore Seventy Four Lakh Fifty Nine Thousand only) equity shares of 10/- each as 
bonus shares credited as fully paid up, to the eligible Members of the Company, holding equity shares of  10/- each, 
whose names appear in the Register of Members / Benefi cial Owners’ position of the Company on such date (“Record

[...]

authorized by the Shareholders in pursuance of Section 142 read with Section 139(5) of the Companies Act, 2013 to fi x and 
approve the remuneration of Statutory Auditors of the Company for the fi nancial year 2015-16, on the recommendation of 
the Audit Committee. Accordingly, the Board of Directors approved the payment of remuneration of 36,00,000/- (Rupees 
Thirty Six Lakh only) plus service tax as applicable to be shared equally by the Statutory Auditors, M/s Raj Har Gopal & Co., 
Chartered Accountants and M/s A R & Co., Chartered Accountants, for the fi nancial year 2015-16. The Board also approved 
that in addition to the above remuneration, the Statutory Auditors may be paid such actual reasonable traveling allowance

[...]

Increase in the Authorised Share Capital of the Company to 
 5000,00,00,000 (Rupees Five Thousand Crore only) divided into 500,00,00,000 (Five 

Hundred Crore only) equity shares of 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each from existing
1200,00,00,000 (Rupees One Thousand Two Hundred Crore only), divided into 120,00,00,000 

(One Hundred Twenty Crore only) equity shares of 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each.

Ordinary

2. Alteration in Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the Company with regard 
to the increase in Authorised Capital.

Special 

3. Issue of Bonus shares to the shareholders of the Company in the ratio 1:1, by 
capitalization of the sum of 987,45,90,000/- (Rupees Nine Hundred Eighty Seven Crore 
Forty Five Lakh Ninety Thousand only) standing to the credit of ‘Securities Premium 
Account’ of the Company.

Special

The Memorandum & Articles of Association and all related documents shall be available for inspection by the Members at the Registered 
Offi ce of the Company on all working days during business hours and the same will also be available at the venue of the AGM.